1985 Assembly Bill 501

Date of enactment: April 2, 1986 Date of publication: April 9, 1986

## 1985 Wisconsin Act 169

AN ACT to amend 814.61 (4) of the statutes, relating to fees paid by a party demanding a jury.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 814.61 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

814.61 (4) JURY FEE. For a jury in all civil actions, except a garnishment action under ch. 812, a nonrefundable fee of \$2 \$5 per juror demanded to hear the case to be paid by the party demanding a jury within the time permitted to demand a jury trial. If the

- **991** - 85 WisAct 169

publication.

jury fee is not paid, no jury may be called in the action, and the action may be tried to the court without a jury.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability. This act applies to payments of fees in actions or proceedings on and

after the effective date of this Section, regardless of the date those actions or proceedings are commenced. SECTION 3. Effective date. This act takes effect on the first day of the first month commencing after its